MEGAN BARRY
MAYOR

METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT E AND DAVIDSON COUNTY

Metropolitan Historic Zoning Commission
Sunnyside in Sevier Park
3000 Granny White Pike
STAFF RECOMMENDATION Nashville, Tennessee 37204
322 Harvard Avenue Telephone: I—()I:\-I\S?:;?‘”()
Fax: (615)862-7974
June 15, 2016

Application: New construction - addition

District: Richland-West End Neighborhood Conservation Zoning Overlay
Council District: 24

Map and Parcel Number: 10405018400

Applicant: Ben Azzi, ZMX Inc.

Project Lead: Sean Alexander, sean.alexander@nashvill.gov

Description of Project: The applicant is proposing to construct a

rear addition to the house. Attachments
A: Photographs
. B: Site Plan
Recommendation Summary: Staff recommends approval of the | c: Fioorplans
proposed rear addition with the conditions that: D: Elevations

e The windows and doors shall be approved by MHZC Staff
prior to purchase and installation; and

e The exterior of the right side chimney shall be masonry or
stucco. Masonry sample shall be approved by MHZC Staff
prior to purchase and installation; and

e The HVAC shall be located at the rear or behind the
midpoint of the structure.

Meeting those conditions, Staff finds that the proposed addition
meets the design guidelines for additions in the Richland-West End
neighborhood Conservation Zoning Overlay.

The Commission does not have the authority to approve the use.
This recommendation is for the design of the building based on the
proposed use.
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Vicinity Map:

322 Harvard Avenue Metro Historic Zoning Commission, June 15, 2016



Applicable Design Guidelines:

11.B.2. ADDITIONS

a. Generally, an addition should be situated at the rear of a building in such a way that it will not disturb
either front or side facades.

Placement

Additions should be located at the rear of an existing structure.

Connections to additions should, as much as possible, use existing window and door openings rather
than remove significant amounts of rear wall material.

Generally, one-story rear additions should inset one foot, for each story, from the side wall.

Additions should be physically distinguished from the historic building and generally fit within the
shadow line of the existing building.

When an addition ties into the existing roof, the addition should be at least 6 below the existing ridge.

In order to assure than an addition has achieved proper scale, the addition should:

- No matter its use, an addition should not be larger than the existing house, not including non-historic
additions, in order to achieve compatibility in scale. This will allow for the retention of small and
medium size homes in the neighborhood. The diversity of housing type and size is a character
defining feature of the historic districts.

- Additions which are essentially a house-behind-a-house with a long narrow connector are not
appropriate, as the form does not exist historically. Short or minimal connections that do not
require the removal of the entire back wall of a historic building are preferred.

- Additions should generally be shorter and thinner than the existing building. Exceptions may be
made when unusual constraints make these parameters unreasonable, such as:
- An extreme grade change
- Atypical lot parcel shape or size

In these cases, an addition may rise above or extend wider than the existing building; however,
generally the addition should not higher and extend wider.

Foundation

Foundation walls should set in from the existing foundation at the back edge of the existing structure
by one foot for each story or half story. Exception: When an addition is a small one-room deep
(12’ deep or less) addition that spans the width of the structure, and the existing structure is
masonry with the addition to be wood (or appropriate substitute siding). The change in
material from masonry to wood allows for a minimum of a four inch (4”) inset.

Foundation height should match or be lower than the existing structure.

Foundation lines should be visually distinct from the predominant exterior wall material. This is
generally accomplished with a change in materials.

Roof

The height of the addition's roof and eaves must be less than or equal to the existing structure.

Visually evident roof slopes should match the roof slopes of the existing structure, and roof planes
should set in accordingly for rear additions.

Skylights should not be located on the front-facing slope of the roof. Skylights should be flat (no bubble
lenses) with a low profile (no more than six inches tall) and only be installed behind the midpoint
of the building).

b. The creation of an addition through enclosure of a front porch is not appropriate.

c. Contemporary designs for additions to existing properties are not discouraged when such additions do not
destroy significant historical, architectural, or cultural material; and when such design is compatible, by not
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contrasting greatly, with the size, scale, color, material, and character of the property, neighborhood, or
environment.

Side porch additions may be appropriate for corner building lots or lots more than 60° wide.

d. A new addition should be constructed in such a manner that if the addition were to be removed in the
future, the essential form and integrity of the original structure would be unimpaired.

e. Additions should follow the guidelines for new construction.

Connections should, as much as possible, use existing window and door openings rather than remove
significant amounts of rear wall material.

Background: The house at 322
Harvard Avenue is a one story
Craftsman bungalow with a
clipped-gable roof with the ridge
oriented side-to-side. The house
was enlarged in 2009 with a rear
addition.

Although maps depict an alley at
the rear of the property, it is not
improved.

Analysis and Findings: The applicant is proposing to construct a rear addition to the
house.

Location & Removability: The walls of the 2009 addition are stepped in from the outer
walls of the original house by approximately four feet (4”) on the left and by two feet (2°)
on the right. The new addition will be at the rear of the house, connecting to rear wall of
the 2009 addition and stepped in by more than feet (11°) on both sides. The addition will
be joined to the existing building by a hyphen, which would allow it to be removed
without affecting its historic character or form. The left side addition will carry back
fourteen feet (14”) and then step back to the left, still one foot (1”) in from the original
outer wall. The total depth of the addition will be fifty feet (60”), compared to sixty foot
depth (60”) of the existing building. A covered porch at the rear will continue another
sixteen feet (16”). Although the total depth of the additions exceeds the existing
building’s depth, Staff finds that the visibility of the addition from the street will be
minimal because of the amount it is inset.
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Staff finds the location of the proposed addition to be appropriate, and the impact on the
original building to be minimal because it does not impact the front or sides. Staff finds
that the project meets sections 11.B.2.a and 11.B.2.d of the design guidelines.

Design: The addition will resemble the existing building in its character, proportions,
and materials. The roofs will be gabled with a pitch matching the original roof, with a
window rhythm maintaining the rhythm of the existing windows. The height of the new
roof and eave line will match those on the historic houses. Staff finds that the proposal
will meet meets sections 11.B.2.a and 11.B.2.e of the design guidelines.

Setback: The addition meets all of the standard bulk zoning setback requirements. Staff
finds that the project meets section 11.B.1.c of the design guidelines.

Materials: No changes to the historic house’s materials were indicated on the drawings.
The addition will primarily be clad in smooth-faced cement fiberboard with a reveal to
match that of the house. The trim will be wood or cement fiberboard. The foundation
will be split-faced concrete block, and the roof will be architectural fiberglass shingles in
a color to match the existing roof. The windows and doors selections are not indicated,
therefore Staff recommends that they would be administratively approved prior to
purchase and installation. A chimney on the porch at the rear is proposed to be clad with
smooth-faced cement fiberboard siding; this is not an appropriate material for a chimney
therefore Staff recommends that it be clad in masonry or stucco. With the staff’s final
approval of the windows and doors, and with the exterior of the chimney revised to
masonry or stucco, Staff finds that the known materials for the project meets section
I1.B.1.d of the design guidelines

Roof form: The new roof will be a side-oriented gable with a pitch of 6:12. The original
roof has a clipped gable with the same pitch. While the ends of the new gable roof are
not clipped, Staff finds the similar roof forms to be generally compatible. The covered
porch at the rear will have a gabled roof with a lateral chimney on the right side. Staff
finds the roof forms to be compatible with those of surrounding historic houses and to
meet section 11.B.1.e of the design guidelines.

Orientation: The addition includes three basement-level garage bays, with doors facing
the right side. These garage bays will be accessed by extending the existing driveway
from the street because the lot is not served by an alley at the rear. The Commission not
approved attached garages except when they are in the location of outbuildings typically,
at the basement level, and accessed from the rear. Although these garages are accessed
from the side, Staff finds the proposal to be generally appropriate because there is not a
working alley behind the house. Staff finds that the project meets section I1.B.1.f.

Proportion and Rhythm of Openings: No changes to the window and door openings on
the existing house were indicated on the plans. The windows on the proposed addition
are all generally twice as tall as they are wide, similar to the proportions of historic
window openings. There are no large expanses of wall space without a window or door
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opening. Staff finds the project’s proportion and rhythm of openings to meet Section
11.B.1.g.

Appurtenances & Utilities: The existing right side gravel driveway will be paved with
ribbon strips and extended to the rear, and an existing gate will be replaced. No other
changes to the site’s appurtenances were indicated on the drawings. The location of the
HVAC and other utilities was also not noted. Staff recommends that they be relocated
that the HVAC be located on the rear facade, or on a side facade beyond the midpoint of
the house. The project meets section I1.B.1.i.

Recommendation: Staff recommends approval of the proposed rear addition with the
conditions that:
e The windows and doors shall be approved by MHZC Staff prior to purchase and
installation; and
e The exterior of the right side chimney shall be masonry or stucco. Masonry
sample shall be approved by MHZC Staff prior to purchase and installation; and
e The HVAC shall be located at the rear or behind the midpoint of the structure.

Meeting those conditions, Staff finds that the proposed addition meets the design
guidelines for additions in the Richland-West End neighborhood Conservation Zoning
Overlay.

The Commission does not have the authority to approve the use. This recommendation is
for the design of the building based on the proposed use.

322 Harvard Avenue, left. 322 Harvard Avenue, right.
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